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DOCitBT NO. ,~0-'l'I - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB <::aeaSBION OP IBTBRBXCBJ..NGB TBLBCXMCONICATIONS 
CBRTIPICA'lB NO. 3563 ISSOBO TO NATIONWIDE LONG DISTANCB, 
INC. POR VIOLATION 01:- ROLB 25 -4.0161, FLORIDA 
ADHINISTRATIVB CODB, REGULATORY ASSBBSMBNT PBBS. 

08/18/97 'Bml!e!R NiBNJ)A - PROPOSBD AGB:NCY ACTION -
INTBRBBTBD PBRBOIIIS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBS 1 NORB 

SPBCIAL INSTROCTIORS: S:PSC/CMO/WP/970930TI.RCM 

• Nationwide Long Distance, Inc. (Nationwide) obtained Flo r i da 
Public Service Commhsion Interexchange Telf'lcommunications 
certificate number 3563 on June 28, 1994 . 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Master 
Commission Directory informing Nationwide that it was 
delinquent on ita regulatory assessment fees for the year 
1994 . The letter was signed for and received, but t o date, no 
response has been received by ataff (At tachment A, Page 5) . 

• As of J uly 23, 1997, the delinquent regulatory aasesament fees 
for 1994, along with statutory penalties and interest charges, 
have not been submitted by Nationwide. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 970930-TI 
DATE: August 6, 1997 

• 
DIScoSSIQN OP ISSQB8 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commbdon impose a $500 fine or cancel 
Nationwide's Interexohange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3563 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4 .0161, Plorida Administrative 
Code, Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

BBCOMMSNJlAT1CI!: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the :u day protest period. Tho fine should be pai d 
to the Plorida Public Servic• Convnisaion and forwarded to the 
Office of the COmptroller tor depolit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 . 285 (1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not proteated and the fine and the regulatory 
asaea1ment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not ~eceived, certificate number 3563 should be canceled . 
(Biegalski) 

STAPP ANJU,XSI S : Rule 25 -4.0161, Florida Administrat i ve Code, 
requires t he payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for teleconvnunications companies , and provides 
for penalties and intereat aa outlined in Section 350.113, Flori da 
Statute&, for any delinquent amounts. 

On July 23, 19!'7, staff learned that Nationwide had not 
submitted the regulatory asaeaament fees for the year 1994 , along 
with statutory penaltiea and interest charges. Therefore, the 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida 
Adrot1uiul..t. .. t ive Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 3563 if the fine anj the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, a re not paid 
within the specified time. 
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DOCKET NO. 970930-TI 
DhTE: August 6, 1997 

• 
ISSQB 2: Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange 
compani ea(IXCa) to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunic&tions service to Nationwide pursuant to Rule 25 -
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, if certificate number 3563 
is canceled? 

BBOOMMBNDATIQN: Yes. ~Jrauant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Comm.iaaion should order all certificated 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to Nationwide if Nationwide's 
certificate ia canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for 
failure to BUbmit the delinquent regulatory assessment fees, and 
pay the fines as required in Issue 1. The Order should state that 
any IXC provid.ing service to Nationwide must contact the Corrmission 
at the conclusion of the protest period as aet forth i n the Order 
to determine whether the certificate has been canceled. 
(Biegalsld.) 

STAPP ARALIBIS: Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida hdministrative Code, 
states in pa.rt: 

(3) The Commission, upon making a 
determination that a customer o f an 
interexchange company ia unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebilling 
such service and simultaneously direc ts the 
interexchange c~any to discontinue providing 
such service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

If Nationwide's certificate is canceled, any intrastate 
interexchange service offered by Nationwide would be in violation 
o f Rule 25-24.4701 (3), Florida Administrative Code. Since t he 
Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provides service t o 
Nationwide, the commission should order all certificated IXCs to 
discontinue service to Nationwide if Nationwide fails t o comply 
with tho terma of the Commission' a order resulting from these 
recommendations. The Order should state that any IXC providing 
service to Nationwide must contact t .he Commission at the conclusion 
o f the protest period as set forth in the Order to determine 
whether the certificate has been canceled. 

3 



DOCXBT NO. 970930-TI 
DATE: August 6, 1997 

ISSQB 3: Should thiu docket be closed? 

• 
BBCCIIIBNJlATiotf: If no penon whose subs'tantial interests are 
affected files a proteat within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Pellegrini) 

st&PP AR&LXSIS; If the Commission adopts staff ' s recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Nationwide will have ~l days from the issuance date 
of the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no prote•t is filed, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the finaa and feea, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 
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